

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GREGORY ALAN KOKAL,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 90,622

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	2-23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24-25
ARGUMENT.	26-48

ISSUES I AND II

KOKAL HAS FAILED TO PROVE THAT HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY WAS INEFFECTIVE AT EITHER THE GUILT OR THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL	26-46
---	-------

ISSUE III

KOKAL'S "CALDWELL" CLAIM IS BOTH PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.	46-47
--	-------

ISSUE IV

THE CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY WEIGH AGGRAVATION AND MITIGATION IS BOTH PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS.	47-48
---	-------

CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985)	44
<u>Clisby v. Jones</u> , 960 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1992)	41
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	39
<u>Gates v. Zant</u> , 863 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1989)	25
<u>Harich v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1989)	42
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986)	24
<u>Rogers v. Zant</u> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	25
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary</u> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	42
<u>Stevens v. Zant</u> , 968 F.2d 1076 (11th Cir. 1992)	21
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	24, 29, 34
<u>Waters v. Thomas</u> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	29
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	21, 31

STATE CASES

<u>Bottoson v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1996)	39,44
<u>Bryan v. Dugger,</u> 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	46
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	24,30
<u>Correll v. Dugger,</u> 588 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	42
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	28
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	45
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>Jefferson v. Zant,</u> 431 S.E.2d 110 (Ga. 1993)	21
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	45
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	2,28,43,45
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 611 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1993)	37
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	25
<u>Remeta v. Dugger,</u>	

622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	46
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	38
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (fn. 5)	39
<u>State v. Kokal,</u> 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	2
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	41
<u>White v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>White v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	25
<u>Williamson v. Dugger,</u> 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	43
